Auction No. 17, 26-28 April 2007

Chess Periodicals

Lot 1. First volume of the BCM (1881). 400 pages, index. Half-bound in leather, with raised bands and gilt spine, which is slightly rubbed top and bottom. Sign to the free endpapers, light foxing to some pages, fine condition.

Sold for €450

Lot 2. BCM, vol. No 4 (1884). Bound in brown cloth with gilt tickets affixed to spine. 448 pages, complete with index. Light foxing to some pages, otherwise fine.

Sold for €389.15

Lot 3. BCM, vol. No 7 (1887). 480 pages, index. Half-bound in green buckram, with gilt ticket to spine; marbled boards and endpapers. Some browning. Fine condition.

Sold for €275

Lot 4. BCM, vol. No 15 (1895). 540 pages, index. Half-bound in red buckram with gilt spine. Light foxing to the endpapers, small stamp of “National Liberal Club” to the index page and a few other pages, otherwise fine.

Sold for €182

Lot 5. BCM, vol. No 16 (1896). 496 pages, index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt tickets affixed to spine. Fine condition.

Sold for €160

Lot 6. BCM, vol. No 17 (1897). 488 pages, index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt tickets affixed to spine. Fine condition.

Sold for €165.40

Lot 7. BCM, vol. No 19 (1899). 528 pages, index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt tickets affixed to spine. Small damage to page 319/320, without loss of text, otherwise fine.

Sold for €93.50

Lot 8. 3 BCM volumes (1901-1903)

1901 – Volume No. 21; green buckram, 512 pages, index, fine.

1902 – Volume No. 22; green buckram, 544 pages, index, fine.

1903 – Volume No. 23; green buckram, 524 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €348.68

Lot 9. 3 BCM volumes (1904-1906)

1904 – Volume No. 24; green buckram, 500 pages, index, slightly shaken, otherwise fine.

1905 – Volume No. 25; 492 pages, index, half-bound in leather with gilt spine and marbled board, the spine and corners are slightly rubbed, otherwise fine.

1906 – Volume No. 26; brown buckram, gilt spine, 536 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €326

Lot 10. 3 BCM volumes (1907-1909)

1907 – Volume No. 27; red buckram, gilt spine, 572 pages, index, mint.

1908 – Volume No. 28; red buckram, gilt spine, 560 pages, index, small stains to the front cover, otherwise fine.

1909 – Volume No. 29; red buckram, gilt spine, 568 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €250

Lot 11. 3 BCM volumes (1910-1912)

1910 – Volume No. 30; green buckram, gilt spine, 552 pages, index, fine.

1911 – Volume No. 31; half-bound in light-brown leather and buckram. Gilt spine and marbled paste-down endpapers. 496 + X pages, index, very good.

1912 – Volume No. 32; half-bound in dark-red leather and buckram, gilt spine. 532 pages, index, some signs to the endpapers otherwise fine.

Sold for €250

Lot 12. 2 BCM volumes (1913-1914)

1913 – Volume No. 33; half-bound in red leather and buckram, gilt spine. 500 pages. The last two issues are not bound in, but present. The December issue has the index. Slightly shaken, wear to the covers, otherwise very good. 

1914 – Volume No. 34; half-bound in red leather and buckram, gilt spine. 436 pages. Index. Pages 1 and 2 of the index are split at hinge, otherwise fine. 

Sold for €300

Lot 13. 2 BCM volumes (1915-1916)

1915 – Volume No. 35; half-bound in green leather and buckram, gilt spine. 440 pages. Index. Fine. 

1916 – Volume No. 36; red buckram, gilt spine. 424 pages. Index. Spine slightly bumped, some small stains to the covers, otherwise very good. 

Sold for €300

Lot 14. 2 BCM volumes (1917-1918)

1917 – Volume No. 37; half-bound in red leather and buckram, gilt spine. 412 pages. Index. Pages 1 and 2 of the index are split at hinge, covers faded, otherwise fine. 

1918 – Volume No. 38; green buckram, gilt spine. 376 pages. Index. Hampstead Chess Club stamps to the endpapers and the title page; otherwise very good. 

Sold for €323

Lot 15. 3 BCM volumes (1919-1921)

1919 – Volume No. 39; half-bound in red leather and buckram, gilt spine. 444 pages. Index. Covers faded, otherwise fine. 

1920 – Volume No. 40; green buckram, gilt spine. 400 pages. Index. Fine. 

1921 – Volume No. 41; red buckram, gilt spine, 472 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €216

Lot 16. 2 BCM volumes (1922-1923)

1922 – Volume No. 42; red buckram, gilt spine, 494 pages, index, very good.

1923 – Volume No. 43; red buckram, gilt spine, 472 pages, index, very good.

Sold for €150

Lot 17. 2 BCM volumes bound in one (1924-1925)

1924-1925 – Volumes No. 44 and 45 bound in one; red buckram, gilt spine, 528 + 538 pages, indices, very good.

Sold for €135.60

Lot 18. 2 BCM volumes (1926-1927)

1926 – Volume No. 46; red buckram, gilt spine, 464 pages, index, very good.

1927 – Volume No. 47; green buckram, gilt spine, 520 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €150

Lot 19. 3 BCM volumes (1928-1930)

1928 – Volume No. 48; red buckram, gilt spine, 484 pages, index, fine.

1929 – Volume No. 49; red buckram, gilt spine, 500 pages, index, fine.

1930 – Volume No. 50; red buckram, gilt spine, 468 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €200

Lot 20. 3 BCM volumes (1931-1933)

1931 – Volume No. 51; red buckram, gilt spine, 556 pages, index, fine.

1932 – Volume No. 52; red buckram, gilt spine, 572 pages, index, fine.

1933 – Volume No. 53; red buckram, gilt spine, 548 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €200

Lot 21. 3 BCM volumes (1934-1936)

1934 – Volume No. 54; red buckram, gilt spine, 528 pages, index, very good.

1935 – Volume No. 55; red buckram, gilt spine, 568 pages, index, fine.

1936 – Volume No. 56; red buckram, gilt spine, 624 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €216

Lot 22. 2 BCM volumes (1937-1938)

1937 – Volume No. 57; red buckram, gilt spine, 624 pages, index, spine bumped on the top, otherwise fine.

1938 – Volume No. 58; red buckram, gilt spine, 576 pages, index, slightly shaken, otherwise very good. 

Volume 58 sold for €60

Lot 23. 2 BCM volumes (1939-1940)

1939 – Volume No. 59; blue buckram, gilt spine, 532 pages, index, fine.

1940 – Volume No. 60; black buckram, gilt spine, 416 pages, index, fine.

Sold for €282.96

Lot 24. BCM vol. No 65 (1945). Bound in blue buckram with gilt tickets affixed to spine, 312 pages, index. Paper browned as usual for that period, fine condition.

Sold for €22

Lot 25. BCM vol. No 69 (1949). Bound in blue buckram with gilt tickets affixed to spine, 424 pages, index. Fine condition.

Sold for €20

Lot 26. BCM vol. No 73 (1953). Bound in green buckram with gilt ticket affixed to spine, 348 pages, index. Fine condition.

Sold for €40

Lot 27. BCM volume No 81 (1961). Bound in blue buckram with gilt tickets affixed to spine, 364 pages, index. Fine condition.

Sold for €20

Books on Openings 

Lot 28. Four books on openings. 

1) The Complete Gruenfeld, by GM Suetin. Batsford, London 1991. Algebraic notation. Paperback, good condition.

2) The Benoni for the Tournament Player, by GM Nunn. Batsford, London 1988. Algebraic notation. Paperback. Signs to the title page and endpapers, otherwise good.

3) The Gruenfeld Defence, by IM Hartston. Batsford, London 1971. In blue buckram, with dust-jacket. Fine condition.

4) The Modern Defence, by Keene and Botterill, Chess Digest, Texas, 1972. In blue buckram, with dust-jacket. Fine condition.

Unsold

Lot 29. Three books on openings. 

1) The Caro-Kann Defence, by GM Speelman. Batsford, London 1992. Paperback. Algebraic notation. Good condition.

2) The French Defence, by GM Short. Batsford, London 1991. Paperback. Algebraic notation. Good condition.

3) Modern Chess Openings (Griffith and White), 10th edition, completely revised by GM Larry Evans. London, 1968. Descriptive notation. 514 pages. In green cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Good.

Unsold

General Chess Theory

Lot 30. Three books by Fred Reinfeld. 

1) How to win when you are ahead. London. 99 pages. In cloth, with dust-jacket. Good.

2) How to get more out of chess. London, 1958. 185 pages. In cloth, with dust-jacket. Good.

3) How to fight back. London. 95 pages. In cloth, with dust-jacket. Good.

Sold for €25.69

Lot 31. Two chess books. 

1) The Chess Companion, by Chernev. London, 1972. 288 pages. In cloth, with dust-jacket. Good.

2) The Adventure of Chess, by Edward Lasker. 1959. 296 pages. It’s an entertaining book, with chapters like ‘Chess Mentality’, ‘Famous Chess Amateurs’, ‘Chess-playing Automata’, etc. Paperback. Covers faded, otherwise good.

Unsold

Lot 32. Three chess books. 

1) The World Chess Championship, by GM Gligoric and IM Wade. 1972. Covers all world championships, including the Spassky-Fischer match. 211 pages. In cloth, with dust-jacket. Very good.

2) Think Like a Grandmaster, by GM Kotov. 1st western edition of Kotov’s classics. Batsford. London, 1971. 200 pages. In red cloth, with gilt spine and dust-jacket. Very good.

3) The Soviet School of Chess, by GM Kotov and IM M. Yudovich. New York, 1961. This is the 1st western edition of yet another Soviet chess classics. The book contains chess portraits (with annotated games) and biographies of the leading Soviet players (both men and women). 390 pages. Paperback, very good.

Unsold

Lot 33. Two chess books. 

1) The Basis of Combination in Chess, by J. Du Mont., London, George Routledge & Sons Ltd. Reprint of the 1st edition of 1938. 218 pages. Bound in red cloth, gilt spine, good condition.

2) Winning Chess. How to perfect your attacking play, by Irving Chernev and Fred Reinfeld. Faber and Faber Ltd. London. 231 pages. Bound in blue cloth, spine faded, clean throughout, very good.

Unsold

Lot 34. How Chessmasters Think, by Paul Schmidt (translated by Eric Tangborn). Pennsylvania, 1988. 127 pages. Paperback, fine.

Sold for €5

Tournament Books

Lot 35. The Fifth American Chess Congress, by Charles A. Gilberg. New York 1881. L/N 5211. 539 pages. Nicely bound in buckram, with gilt ticket to spine. Fine condition.

Sold for 234.28

Lot 36. IV Vserossijskiy Shakhmatniy Turnir. The 4th All-Russian Chess Tournament, St. Petersburg, December 1905 - January 1906. Edited by Evg. Znosko-Borovsky. Published in St. Petersburg in 1907 by the St. Petersburg Chess Society. 219 pages, errata, illustrations, 1 portrait page, [500 copies]. Title-page and a part of introduction is also in German. L/N 5276. S.-75. All games of the tournament are annotated. Quarter-bound in leather, with gilt spine. Light foxing to some pages, fine condition. This is one of the most scarce tournament books.

Sold for 834.45

Lot 37. Baden Baden 1925 International Chess Tournament, translated by Jimmy Adams. Caissa Editions, 1991. 382 pages, algebraic notation. All games from the tournament are deeply annotated. Bound in red cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Mint condition.

Sold for €19.31

Lot 38. Mezhdunarodnyi shakhmatnyi turnir v Kechkemete 1927 (International chess tournament in Kecskemet in 1927). Edited by N. Grekov and A. Iglitsky.  Moscow-Leningrad, Gosizdat, 1929. 255 pages; 1 portrait page. 3.000 copies. L/N 5406. S.-480. All games of the tournament with notes by Alekhine, Kmoch, Maroczy and Nimzowitsch. In original paperboards, which are slightly worn; corners bumped, otherwise very good.  Scarce.

Sold for €70

Lot 39. Bled 1931 International Chess Tournament, translated by Jimmy Adams. Caissa Editions, 1987. 256 pages, algebraic notation. A translation of a book in German by H Kmoch. All the games deeply annotated. Bound in red cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Fine condition. Inscribed by Jimmy Adams.

Sold for €35.33

Lot 40. Moscow 1936 International Chess Tournament, translated by Jimmy Adams. Caissa Editions, 1988. 246 pages, algebraic notation. A translation of the 1937 Russian tournament book . The tournament was won by Capablanca ahead of Botvinnik and Flohr. All the games deeply annotated. Bound in red cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Some discolouration to the upper cover, otherwise fine. Inscribed by Jimmy Adams.

Sold for €16.50

Lot 41. ‘Mezhdunarodnyi shakhmatnyi turnir pamyaty M. I. Chigorina’ (International tournament in memory of M. I. Chigorin, Moscow, 1947). In Russian. Edited by Botvinnik. Moscow, 1950. 251 pages with illustrations; 3 portrait pages. L/N 5716. Sakharov-518. All 120 games of the tournament, many with notes. Bound in red cloth gilt spine and embossed upper cover. Pen signs to endpapers and to a few pages in the book, otherwise good.

Sold for €10

Lot 42. Zurich International Chess Tournament, 1953, by David Bronstein. Translated by Jim Marfia. Dover, New York, 1979. 349 pages, algebraic notation. One of the best chess books ever published. Splendidly quarter-bound in green buckram with marbled paper boards, raised bands and gilt ticket to spine. Mint

Sold for €37

Rare Books

Lot 43. Studies of Chess containing Caissa, A Poem by Sir William Jones and The Whole Analysis of Chess, by Mr A. D. Philidor’ Volume 1. London, 1808. 

Recent binding (paper-boards and cloth spine) with new endpapers added. Light foxing to some pages, several pages are uncut. Very good condition.

Sold for €162

Biographies and Game Collections

Lot 44. Paul Morphy, The Pride and Sorrow of Chess, by David Lawson. New York, 1976. 424 pages. A very detailed account of Morphy’s life, profusely illustrated. Very scarce. In black cloth with gilt spine and dust-jacket. Fine.

Sold for €150

Lot 45. Johannes Zukertort, Artist of the Chessboard, edited and translated by Jimmy Adams. Caisaa Editions, Yorklyn, USA, 1989. 534 pages. Algebraic notation. Includes reprints from contemporary journals, playing record and 319 annotated games. In red cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Mint.

Sold for €109.36

Lot 46. Mikhail Chigorin, the Creative Chess Genius, by Jimmy Adams. Caisaa Editions, Yorklyn, USA, 1987. 292 pages. Algebraic notation. In red cloth with gilt spine and upper cover. Fine

Sold for €28

Lot 47. Pillsbury’s Chess Career, by  P. W. Sargeant and W. H. Watts. London, 1922. 226 pages. 233 games lightly annotated. In red cloth with gilt spine. Good condition. W. H. Watts inscribed the book on the front endpaper. He also owned the company that printed it. Scarce

Sold for €26

Lot 48. Achieving The Aim, by Botvinnik. Oxford 1981. Translated by B Cafferty. 226 pages. Botvinnik’s autobiography  with an appendix of 9 lightly annotated games Paperboards. Mint condition.

Sold for €17.56

Lot 49. The Later Years of Paul Keres, translated and edited by Harry Golombek. London 1969. 1st edition. 183 pages. 80 annotated games. In brown cloth with gilt spine, dust-jacket. Very good.

Sold for €14.15

